The unaudited pro forma combined financial data are based on the estimates
and assumptions set forth in the notes to such statements, which are preliminary
and have been made solely for purposes of developing such pro forma information.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial data are not necessarily an
indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been
consummated as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

   59

   67

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JANUARY 31, 2001

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -------------------------   ----------
   CIENA   CYRAS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  176,725   $  42,672   $   --   $  219,397
  Marketable debt securities.....   82,958   102,848   --   185,806
  Accounts receivable, net.....   250,996   --   --   250,996
  Inventories, net.....   207,221   3,694   --   210,915
  Deferred income taxes.....   166,273   --   44,906A   211,179
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   41,012   2,189   --   43,201
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   925,185   151,403   44,906   1,121,494
Equipment, furniture and fixtures, net...   212,376   7,412   --   219,788
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
  net.....   8,851   --   1,658,114A   1,666,965
Deferred debt issuance costs.....   --   7,750   (7,750)   --
Other assets.....   20,740   835   --   21,575
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
  Total assets.....  $1,167,152   $ 167,400   $1,695,270   $3,029,822
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable.....  $   82,477   $   8,307   $   --   $   90,784
  Accrued liabilities.....   90,412   13,819   46,500A   150,731
  Income taxes payable.....   7,266   --   --   7,266
  Deferred revenue.....   19,923   --   --   19,923
  Other current obligations.....   1,082   1,862   --   2,944
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   201,160   23,988   46,500   271,648
  Convertible subordinated notes.....   --   156,393   --   156,393
  Deferred income taxes.....   39,145   --   --   39,145
  Other long-term obligations.....   4,986   1,632   --   6,618
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   245,291   182,013   46,500   473,804
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
Commitments and contingencies..... 
Convertible Preferred stock.....   --   67,312   (67,312)A   --
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   2,881   6   246A   3,133
  Additional paid-in capital.....   615,898   134,989   1,779,104A   2,529,991
  Deferred stock compensation.....   --   (86,809)   (168,239)A,C   (255,048)
  Notes receivable from stockholders.....   --   (8,970)   --   (8,970)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   (810)   230   --   (580)
  Retained earnings.....   303,892   (121,371)   121,371A   303,892
   (16,400)A,B   (16,400)
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   921,861   (81,925)   1,716,082   2,556,018
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities, convertible
   preferred stock and stockholders'
   equity (deficit).....  $1,167,152   $ 167,400   $1,695,270   $3,029,822
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

   60

   68

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------
   CIENA   CYRAS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....  $858,750   $   --   $   --   $ 858,750
Cost of goods sold.....   477,393   --   --   477,393
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Gross profit.....   381,357   --   --   381,357
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses
  Research and development.....   129,069   31,662   41,913C   202,644
  Selling and marketing.....   90,922   4,599   25,286C   120,807
  General and administrative.....   34,000   5,122   17,817C   56,939
  Settlement of accrued contact obligation...   (8,538)   --   --   (8,538)
  Amortization of intangibles.....   --   --   238,854B   238,854
  Amortization of deferred stock
   compensation.....   --   17,360   (17,360)C   --
  Provision for doubtful accounts.....   28,010   --   --   28,010
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses.....   273,463   58,743   306,510   638,716
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations.....   107,894   (58,743)   (306,510)   (257,359)
Interest and other income (expense), net.....   13,020   3,542   --   16,562
Interest expense.....   (340)   (1,738)   --   (2,078)
Interest expense -- accretion of
  redemption.....   --   (2,131)   --   (2,131)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   120,574   (59,070)   (306,510)   (245,006)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   39,187   1   (39,188)D   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss).....  $ 81,387   $(59,071)   $(267,322)   $(245,006)
   ========   ========   =========   =========
Basic net income (loss) per common share.....  $   0.29   $  (2.85)   $   (0.81)
   ========   ========   =========
Diluted net income (loss) per common and
  dilutive potential common share.....  $   0.27   $  (2.85)   $   (0.81)
   ========   ========   =========
Weighted average basic common shares